this Letter and further assuming that the Share Buyback Mandate will be funded by the Company
solely from internal funds and had been effective and the purchase of the Shares took place at
the beginning of FY2015 on 1 January 2015, the fi nancial effects of:

 (a) the purchase or acquisition of 20,544,798 Shares by way of Market Purchases pursuant to
the Share Buyback Mandate made entirely out of capital and cancelled; and

 (b) the purchase or acquisition of 20,544,798 Shares by way of Off-Market Purchases pursuant
to the Share Buyback Mandate made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares
(20,544,798 Shares being the maximum number of Shares which may be held as Treasury
Shares under the Act after taking into consideration that no Shares are held by the
Company as Treasury Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date),

 on the audited fi nancial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2015 are set out below.

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 (a) Market Purchases of 10% of issued Shares made entirely out of capital and
cancelled

Group Company

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

As at 31 December 2015 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 31,957 29,191 31,957 29,191

Reserves 17,532 17,532 8,407 8,407

Treasury Shares – – – –

Shareholders’ equity 49,489 46,723 40,364 37,598

NTA 48,423 45,657 40,319 37,553

Current assets 75,827 73,061 35,552 32,786

Current liabilities 47,648 47,648 8,166 8,166

Working capital 28,179 25,413 27,386 24,620

Total borrowings 22,441 22,441 2,700 2,700

Profi t attributable to Shareholders 6,495 6,495 17,539 17,539

Cash and cash equivalents 36,900 34,134 28,364 25,598

Total number of issued Shares
 (‘000) 205,448 184,903 205,448 184,903

Weighted average number of
 Shares (‘000) 205,448 184,903 205,448 184,903

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 23.57 24.69 19.62 20.31

Gearing ratio(2) (times) 0.45 0.48 0.07 0.07

Current ratio (times) 1.59 1.53 4.35 4.01

EPS(3) (cents) 3.16 3.51 8.54 9.49

  Notes:

  (1) NTA per Share equals to NTA (excludes minority interests) divided by the number of Shares outstanding as
at 31 December 2015.

  (2) Gearing ratio represents total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

  (3) EPS is calculated based on profi t attributable to Shareholders and aggregated weighted average number of
issued and paid-up Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) based on the FY2015 Results

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 (b) Off-Market Purchases of 10% of issued Shares made entirely out of capital and held
as Treasury Shares

Group Company

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

As at 31 December 2015 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 31,957 31,957 31,957 31,957

Reserves 17,532 17,532 8,407 8,407

Treasury Shares – (3,161) – (3,161)

Shareholders’ equity 49,489 46,328 40,364 37,203

NTA 48,423 45,262 40,319 37,158

Current assets 75,827 72,666 35,552 32,391

Current liabilities 47,648 47,648 8,166 8,166

Working capital 28,179 25,018 27,386 24,225

Total borrowings 22,441 22,441 2,700 2,700

Profi t attributable to Shareholders 6,495 6,495 17,539 17,539

Cash and cash equivalents 36,900 33,739 28,364 25,203

Total number of issued Shares
 (‘000) 205,448 184,903 205,448 184,903

Weighted average number of
 Shares (‘000) 205,448 184,903 205,448 184,903

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 23.57 24.48 19.62 20.10

Gearing ratio(2) (times) 0.45 0.48 0.07 0.07

Current ratio (times) 1.59 1.53 4.35 3.97

EPS(3) (cents) 3.16 3.51 8.54 9.49

  Notes:

  (1) NTA per Share equals to NTA (excludes minority interests) divided by the number of Shares outstanding as
at 31 December 2015.

  (2) Gearing ratio represents total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

  (3) EPS is calculated based on profi t attributable to Shareholders and aggregated weighted average number of
issued and paid-up Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) based on the FY2015 Results.

[…]

Shareholders who are in doubt as to their respective tax positions or the tax implications arising
from the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, or who may be subject to tax in a
jurisdiction, should consult their own professional advisers.

3 INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

3.1 Interests in the Company

 Based on the Company’s registrar of interest of Directors and register of substantial Shareholders
respectively, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the Directors and substantial
Shareholders in the Company in the Shares before and after the purchase or acquisition
of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, assuming (a) the Company purchases or
acquires the maximum amount of ten per cent (10%) of the total number of issued Shares,
and (b) there is no change in the number of Shares held by the Directors and/or substantial
Shareholders or in which they are deemed interested, are as follows:

Before the Share Buyback
After the Share

Buyback

Directors and/or
substantial  Shareholders

Direct
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Deemed
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Total
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Total
Interest

(%)

Total
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Total
Interest

(%)

Joseph Ang Choon Cheng
(1)

5,549,385 23,150,001 28,699,386 13.97 28,699,386 15.52

Ong Mun Wah

20,000,000 – 20,000,000 9.73 20,000,000 10.82

Tsng Joo Peng
(2)

5,000,000 12,348,426 17,348,426 8.44 17,348,426 9.38

Eric Ang Choon Beng
(3)

352 7,832,000 7,832,352 3.81 7,832,352 4.24

 Choy Bing Choong – – – – – –

Lim Siang Kai – – – – – –

Wu Chiaw Ching – – – – – –

William da Silva – – – – – –

 Notes:

 (1) Joseph Ang Choon Cheng is deemed to be interested in the 3,150,001 Shares held by his  spouse, Mdm Yap Geok
Khim, 10,000,000 Shares pledged to Bank of Singapore Nominees Pte Ltd and 10,000,000 Shares pledged to SBS
Nominees Pte Ltd.

 (2) Tsng Joo Peng is deemed to be interested in the 7,300,000 Shares held in the names of CIMB Securities
(Singapore) Pte Ltd, 4,000,000 Shares pledged to Maybank Nominees (Singapore) Private Limited and 1,048,426
Shares pledged to Bank of Singapore Nominees Pte Ltd respectively.